



স্মারক নং- ৩৭.০১.০০০০.০০২.৪৫.০০৪.২.২১২৩

তারিখঃ <u>১৮ আষাঢ় ১৪৩০</u> ০২ জলাই ২০২৩

বিষয়ঃ Bangladesh Chair: Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujibur Rahman Professorial Fellowship at the South Asia Institute of the Heidelberg University, Germany – এর আবেদন আহবান প্রসঙ্গে।

Bangladesh Chair: Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujibur Rahman Professorial Fellowship at the South Asia Institute of the Heidelberg University, Germany – এর জন্য আগ্রহী প্রার্থীদের নিকট হতে আবেদন আহবান করা হয়েছে। আবেদন প্রেরণের শেষ সময় ১৮ জুলাই ২০২৩ তারিখ। এ বিষয়ে বিস্তারিত তথ্য Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Bangladesh এবং University Grants Commission of Bangladesh (UGC) এর ওয়েবসাইটে (www.mofa.gov.bd, www.ugc.gov.bd) পাওয়া যাবে।

০২। এমতাবস্থায়, উপর্যুক্ত বিষয়টি বহুল প্রচারের জন্য আপনার বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়ের কেন্দ্রীয়, ইনস্টিটিউট এবং বিভাগসমূহের ওয়েবসাইটে আপলোড, নোটিশ বোর্ডসমূহে প্রদর্শণ এবং সামাজিক যোগাযোগ মাধ্যমসমূহে ব্যাপক প্রচারের প্রয়োজনীয় ব্যবস্থা গ্রহণের জন্য আদিষ্ট হয়ে অনুরোধ করা হলো।

কর্তৃপক্ষের অনুমোদনক্রমে,

02.09.2020

মো.মামুন সিনিয়র সহকারী সচিব আইসিসি, ইউজিসি

বিতরণ: রেজিস্ট্রার, সকল পাবলিক বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়

সংযুক্তি: বিজ্ঞপ্তি কপি।

স্মারক নং- ৩৭.০১.০০০০.০০২.৪৫.০০৪.২.২১২৩

তারিখঃ <u>১৮ আষাঢ় ১৪৩০</u> ০২ জ্রলাই ২০২৩

সদয় অবগতি ও প্রয়োজনীয় কার্যাথে অনুলিপি (জ্যেষ্ঠতার ভিত্তিতে নয়):

SI Derector General (West & EU) Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka;

২।পরিচালক, আইএমসিটি বিভাগ, ইউজিসি, ঢাকা (ইউজিসি'র ওয়েবসাইটে আপলোড করার অনুরোধসহ);

vI Derector (West & EU) Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka;

৪। একান্ত সচিব (উপ-সচিব), চেয়ারম্যান মহোদয়ের দপ্তর, ইউজিসি, ঢাকা;

৫। সহকারী সচিব, (সদস্য, প্রশাসন মহোদয়কে সদয় অবহিত করার অনুরোধসহ) ইউজিসি, ঢাকা;

৬। ব্যক্তিগত কর্মকর্তা, সচিব মহোদয়ের দপ্তর, ইউজিসি, ঢাকা;

৭। নথি/মহানথি।

2ntz 03.09.3030

মো. মামুন সিনিয়র সহকারী সচিব ইমেইল: mamunugcbd@gmail.com

E/UGC-HEIDELBERG UNIV (GERMANY) BANGABANDHU CHAIR/2023/Letter.doc



SAI SOUTH ASIA INSTITUTE



Ministry of Foreign Affairs Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh

<u>Vacancy</u>

Bangladesh-Chair: Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujibur Rahman Professorial Fellowship, South Asia Institute (SAI), Heidelberg University, Germany

Applications are solicited for the above-named Chair at the South Asia Institute (SAI), Heidelberg University, Germany for the Winter Semester, 2023 (October 2023 to March 2024)

Responsibilities of the Chair Include:

- Teaching (two hours/one class per week) as per the curriculum requirements of Heidelberg University
- supporting the development of new teaching initiatives in consultation with colleagues from Germany
- contributing to developing research projects and other joint activities involving Bangladesh which would be mutually beneficial and sustainable for both Heidelberg and Bangladesh scholars
- taking part in departmental seminars, conferences and faculty meetings
- delivering two public lectures, which will be known as the "Bangladesh Lectures"

Qualifications and Experience Required

- The successful candidate will hold a PhD or equivalent qualification in either social sciences, humanities or geography matching one of the professorships at the SAI (Anthropology, Development Economics, Geography, History, Cultural and Religious History of South Asia, Modern South Asian Languages and Literatures, Political Science) or one of the cooperating chairs at Heidelberg University (Global Art History, Visual and Media Anthropology, and Buddhist Studies).
- He or she should be a citizen of Bangladesh and a Professor of a public university or a recognized public research institute in Bangladesh

Remuneration and Local Hospitality

The Government of Bangladesh will generally bear the cost of salary (3,500 Euros per month), health insurance, visa and international air passages (business class) for the holder of the Chair and his/her spouse. Suitable accommodation will be arranged by the Embassy of Bangladesh in Berlin, Germany, in consultation with Heidelberg University at the cost of the Government of Bangladesh. Heidelberg University shall provide certain facilities including office space and assistance and access to library.

Universität Heidelberg Südasien-Institut Im Neuenheimer Feld 330 D-69120 Heidelberg www.sai.uni-heidelberg.de



Ministry of Foreign Affairs Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh



Application Process

Applicants should furnish the following materials:

- 1. Letter of intent documenting relevant experience, giving the reasons for interest in the position, and suggesting some ideas for developing further research and teaching between Bangladesh and the South Asia Institute.
- 2. Full CV including list of publications
- 3. Names and full contact details of two professional referees

Completed applications should be e-mailed –in one pdf-file – to the Executive Secretary, South Asia Institute (SAI), Heidelberg University (Dr. Martin Gieselmann: gieselmann@sai.uni-heidelberg.de), on or before July 18th, 2023.

[The South Asia Institute at Heidelberg University (SAI) was established in 1962. Unlike other European universities at that time and subsequently, the SAI has always been keen not to limit South Asian studies to India but to include India's neighbors by broadening the Institute's regional focus. In addition to its branch offices and regional representatives in Nepal and Pakistan, the SAI opened a branch office in Colombo in 1999. The South Asia Institute has seven professorships: Anthropology, Development Economics, Geography, History, Cultural and Religious History of South Asia (formerly Classical Indology), Modern South Asian Languages and Literatures (formerly Modern Indology) as well as Political Science. The institute cooperates closely with other Departments and Institutes in Heidelberg that have a focus on South Asia, especially the chairs of Global Art History, Visual and Media Anthropology and Buddhist Studies.]

> Universität Heidelberg Südasien-Institut

Im Neuenheimer Feld 330 D-69120 Heidelberg www.sai.uni-heidelberg.de